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AGENDA
FAYETTE COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
140 STONEWALL AVENUE WEST
June 6, 2019
7:00 pm

*Please turn off or turn to mute all electronic devices during the
Planning Commission Meetings

1. Consideration of Minutes of the Planning Commission meeting held on
Thursday May 16, 2019.

NEW BUSINESS

2. Consideration of a Minor Subdivision Plat of Nickey H. Gregory & Alvin A. Jones III.
The property will consist of two (2) residential lot zoned A-R, is located in Land Lot 171
of the 4" District and fronts on Lakeview Drive.

PUBLIC HEARING

3. Consideration of Petition No. 1285-19, Ognio Holdings, LLC, Owner, request to rezone 18.78
acres from A-R to M-1. This property is located in Land Lot 232 of the 5™ District, and fronts
on SR 279 and Old Road.

4. Consideration of amendments to Chapter 110. Zoning Ordinance, Regarding Sec. 110-142. -
O-I, Office-Institutional District. and Sec. 110-173. - Transportation Corridor Overlay Zone.

5. Consideration of amendments to the Land Use Element and Future Land Use Plan Map of the
Fayette County Comprehensive Plan for the SR 54 West area.



PETITION NO: 1285-19

REQUESTED ACTION: A-R to M-I

PROPOSED USE: Industrial

EXISTING USE: Vacant

LOCATION: State Route 279 & Old Road

DISTRICT/LAND LOT(S): 5th District, Land Lot(s) 232
OWNER: Ognio Holdings, LLC

PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING: June 6,2019

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS PUBLIC HEARING: June 27,2019

APPLICANT'S INTENT

Applicant proposes to rezone A-R land to M-1 for industrial use on 18.78 acres.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL
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A. PROPERTY SITE

INVESTIGATION

The subject property is an 18.78 tract fronting on State Route 279 and Old Road in Land
Lot 232 of the Sth District. State Route 279 is classified as a Major Arterial road and Old
Road is classified as a local road on the Fayette County Thoroughfare Plan. The subject
property is currently zoned A-R.

History: The subject property once contained a golf driving range. The subject property
contains a recorded access easement along the western property line.

B. SURROUNDING ZONING AND USES

The general situation is an 18,78 tract that is zoned A-R. In the vicinity of the subject
property is land which is zoned R-20, M-1, and C-H. See the following table and also the
attached Zoning Location Map.

The subject property is bound by the following adjacent zoning districts and uses:

Direction Acreage | Zoning Use Comprehensive Plan

North (across | 13.31 R-20 Single-family Residential | Light Industrial

Old Road)

North (across | 44 R-20 Undeveloped Low Density Residential (1 Unit/1 Acre)

SR 279)

South 1.87 M-1 Business Light Industrial

(Ker_lwood 2.68 M-1 Business Light Industrial

Business

Park)

East 1.47 M-1 Business Light Industrial
1.06 M-1 Business Light Industrial
1.52 M-1 Business Light Industrial
1.05 M-1 Business Light Industrial
1.10 M-1 Business Light Industrial
2.21 M-1 Business Light Industrial

West 2.00 C-H Funeral Home Low Density Residential (1 Unit/1 Acre)
1.50 R-20 Single-family Residential | Low Density Residential (1 Unit/1 Acre)
3.08 R-20 Single-family Residential | Low Density Residential (1 Unit/1 Acre)
5.50 R-20 Single-family Residential | Low Density Residential (1 Unit/1 Acre)

1285-19



COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The subject property lies within an area designated for Light Industrial and Low Density
Residential (1 Unit/1 Acre) (see attached Land Use Plan map). The majority of the
subject property is within the Light Industrial land use designation. Given that the Land
Use Plan is not drawn based on existing property lines, this request conforms to the
Fayette County Comprehensive Plan.

ZONING/REGULATORY REVIEW

The applicant seeks to rezone A-R from to M-1 for the purpose of developing Industrial
uses.

State Route Overlay

Due to the frontage on SR 279, development of the property is subject to the
requirements of the General State Route Overlay Zone (Sec. 110-173.), as applicable.
The Overlay Zone requirements are in addition to the zoning district requirements and
any Conditional Use requirements, and in cases where there is a conflict between
requirements, the most restrictive regulation applies. The General State Route Overlay
contains the following architectural standards:

Architectural standards. Structures shall maintain a residential character. Elevation drawings
denoting compliance with the following shall be submitted as part of the site plan.

1. A pitched peaked (gable or hip) roof with a minimum pitch of 4.5 inches in one foot
including gasoline canopies and accessory structures and shall be of a type and
construction complimentary to the facade. A pitched mansard roof facade with a
minimum pitch of 4.5 inches in one foot and a minimum height of eight feet around the
entire perimeter of the structure can be used if the structure is two stories or more or
the use of a pitched peaked roof would cause the structure to not meet the applicable
height limit requirements. The mansard roof facade shall be of a residential character
with the appearance of shingles, slate or terra cotta.

2. Gasoline canopy. Gasoline canopies shall also comply with the following
requirements:

(i) Gasoline canopies, in conjunction with a convenience store, may reduce the
pitch to a minimum of three inches to 12 inches to permit the height of the peak
of the roof to be equal to or no more than five feet above the peak of the roof of
the convenience store.

(i) The vertical clearance under the gasoline cancpy shall not exceed a maximum
of 18 feet in height.

(i)  The support columns for the gasoline canopies shall match the facade of the
convenience store.

(iv) The gasoline canopy roof shall match the architectural character, materials, and
color of the convenience store.
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Site Plan

All buildings shall be constructed in a residential character of fiber-cement siding (i.e.,
Hardiplank), wood siding, wood textured vinyl siding, brick/brick veneer, rock, stone,
cast-stone, or stucco (including synthetic stucco) on those portions of the building

facing front and side yards and/or any property zoned agricultural-residential or
residential.

Framed doors and windows of a residential character. To maintain a residential
character, large display windows shall give the appearance of smaller individual
panes and framing consistent with the standard residential grid pattern for doors and
windows. This does not apply to stained glass windows for a church or place of
worship. Large display or storefront windows shall have a minimum two-foot-high
knee wall consisting of fiber-cement siding (i.e., Hardiplank), wood siding, wood
textured vinyl siding, brick/brick veneer, rock, stone, cast-stone, or stucco (including
synthetic stucco).

The design of accessory/out lot buildings shall reflect and coordinate with the general
architectural style inherent in the primary structure on the property.

Should this petition be approved, the owner/developer must submit a Site Plan as
required by Section 8-26., c. of the Development Regulations. Access must comply with
the provisions of Section 8-53. of the Development Regulations and the Georgia D.O.T.,
as appropriate.

CONCEPT PLAN

The applicant is advised that the Concept Plan is for illustration purposes only. Any
deficiencies must be addressed at the time of submittal of the Preliminary Plat, Final Plat,
and/or Site Plan, as applicable.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

Water System

No Conflict

Public Works/Engineering

1:

New Trips & Distribution — Heavy equipment and truck traffic is often
associated with M-1 zoning. Engineering does not have estimates on the
number of trips associated with the proposed land use. Truck traffic is
common on Old Road and SR 279 due to the Kenwood Business Park
entrance onto Old Road, located to the east of the subject property.

The existing parking lot driveway on Old Road does not meet County
standards. A new entrance will be required if any significant redevelopment
or new development is proposed for the property. GDOT controls the
access on SR 279.
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3.  Engineering has not checked sight distance for the proposed new driveway
shown on the plat.

4. Fayette County is currently completing a feasibility study on the potential
realignment of SR 279 and Corinth Road at SR 85. The project, if
advanced, could have impacts to Old Road and this parcel. The extent of
the impacts, if any, are not know at this time.

Environmental Management

1) State H20s present on southwestern portion of lot, 25° state buffer.
2) Floodplain management applies — any building subject to MFFE.
33 Storm H20 protection applicable if development >5,000 sq. ft.

4) Wetland determination if submitting site plan.

Environmental Health Department

No comment
Fire

The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny requests that fall
outside the scope of Fire Prevention Code Requirements.

Georgia Department of Transportation

Let the property owner know that an access off of SR 279 will not be granted
because an additional access would not meet the required driveway spacing of
350" west of Old Road, therefore GDOT requests that the applicant obtain access
off of Old Road.
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STAFF ANALYSIS

This request is based on the petitioner's intent to rezone said property from A-R to M-1
for the purpose of developing Industrial. Per Section 110-300 of the Fayette County
Zoning Ordinance, Staff makes the following evaluations:

1.

The subject property lies within an area designated for Light Industrial and Low
Density Residential (1 Unit/l Acre) (see attached Land Use Plan map). The
majority of the subject property is within the Light Industrial land use
designation. Given that the Land Use Plan is not drawn based on existing property
lines, this request conforms to the Fayette County Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed rezoning will not adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby property.

The proposed rezoning will not result in a burdensome use of roads, utilities, or
schools.

Existing conditions and the area's continuing development as a light industrial
area support this petition.

Based on the foregoing Investigation and Staff Analysis, Staff recommends
APPROVAL.
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T Fayette County Planning Commission
From: Chanelle Blaine, Zoning Administrator
Date: May 31, 2019

Subject: Minor Subdivision Plat to be considered on June 6, 2019

MINOR SUBDIVISON PLAT OWNER/APPLICANT

MSP of Nickey H. Gregory & Alvin A. Jones III Nickey H. Gregory & Alvin A. Jones 11 0@,

Recommend APPROVAL for the Minor Subdivision Plat.
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PROPOSED COMP PLAN AMENDMENTS
LAND USE ELEMENT

SR 54 West Overlay District: With the widening of SR 54 West, the Board of Commissioners
adopted the SR 54 West Overlay District in the middle 1990’s. The SR 54 West Overlay District
encompasses those areas in the unincorporated county along SR 54 that are west of Fayetteville
and east of Peachtree City. This District identifies the county’s goals and recommendations for
the corridor and sets out the desired development pattern. SR 54 connects the communities of
Fayetteville and Peachtree City, and serves as the only major east-west thoroughfare through the

county. Fhefollowingsection-definesthe Distriet:

Existing Development: Existing residential development is scattered along the SR 54 West
Corridor. Residential tracts range in size from large agricultural tracts of as much as 200 acres
down to minimum one (1) acre subdivisions. Some large tracts are still used for agricultural
purposes and may or may not contain a single-family residence. These tracts vary in size from
approximately five (5) to 200 acres. The majority of the larger tracts are located between Sandy
Creek and Tyrone Roads which have now been annexed into Fayetteville. Single-family
residential development consists of smaller lots, varying in size from one (1) to five (5) acres,
fronting on SR 54 West or within subdivisions which access SR 54 West. Existing nonresidential
development consists of two commercial areas, one at Tyrone Road and one at Sumner Road
(south) which has now been annexed into Peachtree City.

Seven single-family residential subdivisions (Deep Forest, Lakeview Estates, Crystal Lake Estates,
Fayette Villa, Longboat, Newton Estates, and The Landings) are developed in-thisarea along the
corridor. These subdivisions are zoned for one (1) acre minimum lots. Fayette Villa-and-The
Landingsare located-betweenFlat Creek Trailwest to-Sumner-Road-{nerth)-onthe-north-side-of
ShE4West-—teongboatislecated-on-the south-side of SR-54-in-the area onSumnerroad-—Newdon
Estatesistocated west-of Hulet-Drive-en-the southside of SR 54 West,

Since the adoption of the SR 54 West Overlay District, approximately 100 acres has been zoned
O-I (Office Institutional.) Of this 100 acres approximately 60 acres has been developed and 40
acres is undeveloped.

Future Development: SR 54 West is first and foremost a transportation corridor. The efficient
flow of traffic must be maintained. High intensity nonresidential uses should be targeted to the
major intersection with Tyrone Road and SR 54 West. As one moves away from this commercial
node, the intensity of nonresidential development should decrease. The goals of the SR 54 West
Overlay District are: (1) to maintain the efficient traffic flow of SR 54 West as the County’s only
major east-west thoroughfare; (2) to maintain a non-urban separatien character between
Fayetteville and Peachtree City; and (3) to protect existing and future residential areas in the SR
54 West Corridor.

If lots which front on SR 54 West are allowed to change from a residential use to a nonresidential
use, care must be taken to protect existing or future residential property. This can be



accomplished by requiring enhanced landscaping, buffers and berms to protect these residential
areas as conditions of rezoning.

Nonresidential Recommendations: The nonresidential intent of the SR 54 West Overlay District

is to effer-existing-tracts-offive—/—acres-the-optionto-convertto allow office and low intensity
business uses. Outside of the commercial designation at Tyrone Road ard-thecommercial-and

office-institutional-designationat SumnerRead{south); these pareelsweuld-be consideration for

the Office-Institutional Zoning District may be given. It is recommended that a Special
Development District be created for SR 54 West to allow and regulate expanded uses in the
Office-Institutional zoning district only on SR 54 West. Conditions should be placed on property
at the time of rezoning to address unique situations.

Residential Recommendations: Residential land use along the SR 54 West includes Low Density
Residential (1 Unit/1Acre), Rural Residential 2 (1 Unit/ 2 Acres) and Rural Residential 3 (1 Unit/ 3
Acres.) Within the Rural Residential 3 (1 Unit/ 3 Acre) area consideration may be given for two
acre density when property fronting on SR 54 is developed with the main access on SR 54.

Mixed Residential/Office Use Recommendations: Where large tracts exist along SR 54
consideration may be given for Office-Institutional zoning along the frontage of SR 54 to a depth
of approximately 600 feet with the remainder of the property being developed as residential. It
is anticipated that the entrance of these residential areas will be through the office development
along the frontage of SR 54. At the time of rezoning it is required that the concept plan depict
how the entire property be will be developed indicating the division between office and
residential zoning districts, the SR 54 entrance and internal connecting road network.

FUTURE LAND USE PLAN MAP NOTES AND LABELS

SR 54 West Overlay District ard Overlay Zone, and Special Development District
Overlay District (see Fayette County Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Element)
Overlay Zone (see Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Article VH)

SR 54 West Special Development District (see Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Article IV)

SR 54 West
Overlay District,
ard-Overlay Zone and

Special Development District



PROPOSED ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS TO BE ADDED IN ITS ENTIRETY TO THE O-|

DISTRICT

(h)State Route 54 West Special Development District

(1)

(2)

om MmO O T W

- =

The following will apply to the area identified in the Comprehensive Plan as the SR 54 West
Overlay District as specified in the Land Use Element and indicated on the future land use
plan map. The purpose of this special development district is to expand uses in O-l on
parcels of five (5) acres or greater.

On parcels zoned O-1 with a minimum of five (5) acres the following expanded business
uses are allowed:

Businesses that supply services, equipment and/or resources to the film industry

Call center

Cellular phone/communication device sales and/or service

Computer technology service, sales and/or repair

Medical equipment sales, rental and/or repair.

Restaurant, (no drive-through or drive-in)

Television/radio  broadcasting  studio, = movie/music/media  productions or
telecommunications

Server farm/data center

Internal access self-storage facility

(i) No direct exterior access to individual storage units shall be allowed, all individual
storage unit access shall be internal - the maximum size of an individual storage unit
shall be 600 square feet

(ii) Vehicle loading/unloading bays shall only be located on the side or rear, and not
facing SR 54. Vehicle loading/unloading bays on the side of the self-storage facility
shall require a canopy. Vehicle loading/unloading bays also be internal to the
structure or between two (2) structures and a shed roof meeting the overlay pitch
requirements may also be used in these instances.

(iii) Office, business and building contractor space with inside storage shall constitute
a minimum of 20 percent of the total building footprint area proposed for the site
excluding the footprint of a vehicle, boat, and/or trailer storage structure. This
building contractor use shall only be allowed in conjunction with an internal access
self-storage facility.

(iv) No outside storage of materials or equipment shall be allowed.

(v) A vehicle, boat, and/or trailer storage structure shall be fully enclosed. This use
shall only be allowed in conjunction with an internal access self-storage facility.



(3) Ifthe side and/or rear yards abut a residential or A-R zoning district, the setbacks shall be
increased five feet for every one foot of total building height over 40 feet.

(4)  Mixed residential/office use. Based the Mixed Residential/Office Use Recommendations
in the Land Use Element of the Fayette County Comprehensive Plan, where large tracts are
proposed with a mix of residential and office development along SR 54, it is required at
the time of rezoning for O-I and residential zoning that the concept plan depict how the
entire property will be developed indicating the division between office and residential
zoning districts with associated legal descriptions required for rezoning, the SR 54
entrance, and internal connecting road network.

Sec. 110-173. - Transportation corridor overlay zone.

For the purposes of this section, a development shall be defined as the land where the construction of
improvements to support nonresidential uses is proposed, including: a petition to rezone the land, the
subdivision of property through a preliminary, final, and/or minor subdivision plat, and/or the submittal of a

site plan.

(1) SR 54 West Overlay Zone. All property and/or development which have road frontage and/or
access on SR 54 West with nonresidential use or zoning shall be subject to the following
regulations, in addition to the zoning district requirements, and other development regulations
which apply. The intent of the overlay is to set standards specifically to Hwy 54 from Fayetteville
to Peachtree City.

a. The purpose of the SR 54 West Overlay Zone is to achieve the following:

1.

To promote and maintain orderly development and an efficient traffic flow in highway
corridors;

To maintain a non-urban separation between Fayetteville and Peachtree City along SR
54 West; and

To protect the aesthetics for existing and future residential areas in this highway
corridor.

b. Access to each nonresidential property and/or development shall be from SR 54 West or an
adjacent street designated as an arterial or collector on the county thoroughfare plan. All
access points shall be required to comply with chapter 104.

c. Dimensional requirements.

1.
2.

All parking areas shall be located at least 50 feet from any state route right-of-way.

Front yard setbacks on SR 54 West for all structures, including gasoline canopies, shall
be 100 feet.

Berms for nonresidential zoning districts: Berms when required as a condition of zoning,
shall be a minimum of four feet in height, and shall be placed to the inside of the
applicable buffer.

If the side yard abuts a nonresidential zoning district, all impervious surfaces, other than
approved access, shall be located a minimum of ten feet from the side property line.

d. Architectural standards. Structures shall maintain a residential character. Applicants for
rezoning shall submit elevation drawings of proposed structures. These elevations should
be detailed enough to covey the design intent of the project and should communicate the



overall size, shape and mass of the structure, as well as details and architectural features of
note such as roof structure, building materiality, windows and doors, entry canopies/awnings,

etc.

Elevation drawings will be to a common architectural scale and must contain the

following information: overall building height to roof eave, and top of roof, overall building
width, per elevation, height of each fioar plate, locations and design of windows and doors
and exterior materials.

Subsequent to rezoning approval, elevation drawings denoting compliance with the following
requirements shall be submitted as part of the site plan:

1.

A pitched peaked (gable or hip) roof with 2 minimum pitch of 4.5 inches in one foot,
including gasoline canopies and accessory structures and shall be of a type and
construction complimentary to the facade. A piiched mansard roof facade with a
minimum pitch of 4.5 inches in one foot, and a minimum height of eight feet around the
entire perimeter of the structure can be used if the structure is two stories or more or
the use of a pitched peaked roof would cause the structure to not meet the applicable
height limit requirements. The mansard roof facade shall be of a residential character
with the appearance of shingles, slate or terra cotta;

Gasoline canopy. Gasoline canopies shall also comply with the following requirements:

(i) Gasoline canopies, in conjunction with a convenience store, may reduce the pitch
to a minimum of three inches to 12 inches to permit the height of the peak of the
roof to be equal to or no more than five feet above the peak of the roof of the
convenience store.

(i) The vertical clearance under the gasoline canopy shall not exceed a maximum of
18 feet in height.

(i) The support columns for the gasoline canopies shall match the facade of the
convenience store.

(iv) The gasoline canopy roof shall match the architectural character, materials, and
color of the convenience store.

All buildings shall be constructed in a residential character of fiber-cement siding (i.e.,
Hardiplank), wood siding, wood textured vinyl siding, brick/brick veneer, rock, stone,
cast-stone, or stucco (including synthetic stucco);

Framed doors and windows of a residential character. To maintain a residential
character, large display windows shall give the appearance of smaller individual panes
and framing consistent with the standard residential grid pattern for doors and windows.
This does not apply to stained glass windows for a church or other place of worship.
Large display or storefront windows shall have a minimum two foot high knee wall
consisting of fiber-cement siding (i.e., Hardiplank), wood siding, wood textured vinyl
siding, brick/brick veneer, rock, stone, cast-stone, or stucco (including synthetic stucco);
and

The design of accessory/out lot buildings shall be consistent with and coordinate with
the architectural style inherent in the primary structure on the property;

When an existing nonconforming structure is enlarged by 50 percent or less, the
enlargement does not have to meet the aforementioned architectural standards, but
does have to match the architectural design of the existing nonconforming structure.
This exemption shall only apply to the first occurrence of any enlargement after the
effective date of January 24, 2008. Only one structure per lot shall be entitled to the
exemption. When an existing nonconforming structure is enlarged by more than 50
percent the entire nonconforming structure shall be brought into compliance with the
aforementioned.

(iy Architectural standards. This exemption shall expire January 24, 2015, seven
years from the effective date of January 24, 2008. After the expiration date, the
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entire nonconforming structure shall be brought into compliance with the
aforementioned architectural Standards when any enlargement is made.

(i) Note: These architectural standards shall exclude the areas of the Hospital District
which includes that area north of SR 54 West, east of Tyrone Road, and west of
Sandy Creek Road.

e. Architectural option. An owner/developer may exercise an architectural option for structures
within the overlay zone on lots adjacent to a municipality where a nonresidential architectural
character has been established in the area. The purpose of this option is to achieve
compatibility with surrounding areas, consistency throughout the development and greater
creativity. A photographic architectural character inventory of the buildings within the area
shall be submitted. Full color architectural elevation drawings of the proposed nonresidential
architectural style for all building facades shall be submitted. Multiple buildings within a
development shall have comparable architectural characteristics consisting of similar
architectural design and elements, building materials and colors. Elevations shall be
reviewed and approved by the board of commissioners and shall follow the procedure
established in article IX of this chapter. Any change to the approved architectural elevation
drawings shall follow the aforementioned procedure.

f.  Landscape requirements. In addition to the standard requirements of the landscape
ordinance, the following landscape requirements shall apply to the overlay zone:

1. Stireet frontage. Landscape area: 50 feet along the right-of-way of SR 54 West. The first
25 feet as measured from the right-of-way is for required landscape planting only. The
remaining 25 feet may be used for septic system placement; underground stormwater
detention systems; and the following stormwater management facilities/structures if
designed in full accordance with the specifications provided in the most current edition
of the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual; vegetated channels, overland flow
filtration/groundwater recharge zone, enhanced swales, filter strips, and grass
channels. Septic systems and stormwater structures shall be exclusive of each other
and the minimum distance of separation between wastewater and stormwater
structures shall be established by the environmental health department and the county
engineer. Ultilities (including underground stormwater piping) and multi-use path
connections may be located anywhere within the landscape area.

2. Side yard landscape area. Ten feet in depth along side property lines unless adjacent
to a residential district where buffer requirements will apply.

g. Use of existing structure: When property containing legally conforming structures, under the
current zoning, is rezoned to O-l the dimensional requirements shall be reduced to the extent
of, but only at the location of, any encroachment by the structures and said structures shall
be considered legal nonconforming structures.

h. Lighting and shielding standards. Lighting shall be placed in a manner to direct light away
from any adjacent roadways or nearby residential areas.

i. Special locational and spatial requirements.

1. No more than 50 percent of the required parking can be located in the front yard along
the state route as established by the front building line of any structure located on the
site.

2. No outside storage allowed.

Al roof-top heating, ventilation, and air conditioning equipment and
satellite/lcommunications equipment shall be visually screened from adjacent roads and
property zoned residential or A-R. The screen shall extend to the full height of the
objects being screened.



4. For all new construction, garage doors and bays associated with any use within the
district shall be located on the side or rear of the principal building, and not facing SR
54.



